

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3725

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2017


 RELEASE OF CENTRAL ASSISTANCE UNDER ICDS SCHEME


3725. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a)    whether the Union Government has released the Central Assistance under Integrated Child

Development Services (ICDS) Scheme as per the budget provision of State Governments during the last three years and the current year and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

and


(b)    whether the Union Government proposes to release the balance Central Assistance scheme

towards construction of Anganwadi buildings during the said period and if so, the details thereof ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a)    Yes Madam.  A Statement showing State/UT-wise funds released during last three years

and current year under ICDS Scheme is at Annex-I.


(b)    First instalment (50%) for Construction of AWCs is released immediately after sanction of

buildings in prescribed cost sharing ratio between State/UTs. Second instalment (balance of Central Assistance) for Construction of AWC buildings is released after receiving physical progress report and Utilisation certificate in respect of the funds released in first instalment. As and when utilisation certificate of first instalment is received second instalment is released. Two statements indicating status of release of funds for construction of AWC buildings under ICDS norms and in convergence with MGNREGS are placed at Annex-II and Annex-III.


*******


Annex-I

Statement referred in reply to part „a‟ of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3725 for 24.03.2017 regarding “Release of Central Assistance under ICDS Scheme”


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT INDICATING STATE-WISE POSITION OF FUNDS RELEASED  UNDER

ICDS SCHEME [ICDS(GENERAL),Construction of AWC buildinds, SNP AND TRAINING ] DURING LAST

THREE YEARS 2013-14, 2014-15,2015- 16 AND CURRENT YEAR 2016-17(upto 19.03.2017)

    Rs. in lakhs

    2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Sl.

No.
STATE

Funds released Funds released Funds released Funds released (upto

19.03.2017)

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 111334.49 99446.78 68818.48 53250.66

2 BIHAR 107609.68 116266.84 102372.56 92897.36

3 CHHATTISGARH 50459.30 51703.52 51151.54 41939.90

4 GOA 1567.58 2617.25 1228.04 1067.70

5 GUJARAT 60807.51 48886.15 64185.05 56543.97

6 HARYANA 31266.40 31158.68 16081.19 20545.39

7

HIMACHAL

PRADESH 17278.95 17184.09 19507.32 13079.39

8 JAMMU & KASHMIR 29610.25 26031.19 27362.65 18123.90

9 JHARKHAND 49930.46 46904.30 46217.72 48163.54

10 KARNATAKA 75135.57 82856.77 96394.53 44961.22

11 KERALA 35995.97 24726.35 28554.27 19517.64

12 MADHYA PRADESH 102418.63 122544.60 108673.52 96011.38

13 MAHARASHTRA 129519.81 90781.88 104166.66 82054.53

14 ODISHA 97438.29 87511.73 65643.69 69173.49

15 PUNJAB 24546.11 25893.06 13689.39 16833.05

16 RAJASTHAN 65232.45 73992.88 49851.78 54637.98

17 TAMIL NADU 65605.57 67902.29 63744.93 44922.22

18 UTTARAKHAND 17763.50 20165.67 35710.06 19450.22

19 UTTAR PRADESH 235448.38 272553.08 281398.92 269569.75

20 WEST BENGAL 123227.84 97578.85 79465.80 54659.69

21 TELANGANA 0.00 46057.10 37918.23 28473.27

22 DELHI 17700.74 17855.94 13775.25 12482.93

23 PUDUCHERRY 736.39 1275.34 1673.27 2299.22

24

ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR 391.79 891.78 1421.03 1068.09

25 CHANDIGARH 731.19 996.18 1420.25 597.57

26 D. & NAGAR HAVELI 378.31 281.31 210.97 376.25

27 DAMAN & DIU 161.19 195.77 133.55 230.97

28 LAKSHADWEEP 147.46 138.16 155.91 93.35

29

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH  10344.16 15557.38 12923.23 6446.84

30 ASSAM   103145.19 103517.50 92972.20 61435.09

31 MANIPUR  16140.54 14929.58 10267.27 7514.75

32 MEGHALAYA 14287.83 14357.78 12418.60 15713.26

33 MIZORAM  4772.89 5695.57 5371.93 4474.13

34 NAGALAND 8912.80 12202.63 8796.00 11026.99

35 SIKKIM 2607.14 2998.60 2022.73 1605.07

36 TRIPURA  13651.31 14074.26 18194.62 8911.37

37 AKBY (LIC) # 442.90 451.09 0.00  0.00

  Total  1626748.57 1658181.93 1543893.15 1280152.13


Annex-II


Statement referred in reply to part „b‟ of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3725 for 24.03.2017 regarding

“Release of Central Assistance under ICDS Scheme”


Number of AWC Buildings approved for Construction (ICDS norms) in APIP -2013-14 and 2016-17

upto 28.02.2017

(Rupees in lakh)

S.No STATE Construction

of AWCs

(Unit

Approved in

APIP)-2013-

14

Released in

Ist Instl

(50% of

GoI Share

2013-14

Released in

2nd

instlament

(50% of

GoI share

2014-15

Construction

of AWCs

(Unit

Approved in

APIP)-2016-

17

Released

in Ist Instl

(50% of

GoI Share

2016-17

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 3218 5430.38 3149.80 - -

2 BIHAR 2915 4919.06 - - -

3 CHHATTISGARH 1600 2700.00 2700.00 - -

4 GOA 8 13.50 13.50 12 16.20

5 GUJRAT 1658 2797.88 2797.87 - -

6 HARYANA 1500 2531.25 - - -

7

HIMACHAL

PRADESH
160 270.00 270.00

- -

8 JHARKHAND 1222 2062.13 - - -

9 KARNATAKA 1200 2025.00 - - -

10 KERALA 1052 1775.25 330.00 - -

11 MADHYA PRADESH 2933 4949.44 4949.44 - -

12 MAHARASHTRA 3455 5830.31   - -

13 ODISHA 5556 9375.75   - -

14 PUNJAB 800 1350.00 1350 - -

15 RAJASTHAN 1943 3278.81 3278.82 1000 1350.00

16 TAMIL NADU 1731 2921.06 2921.07 - -

17 UTTARAKHAND  1500 2531.25 2659.93 - -

18 UTTAR PRADESH 5000 8437.50 4205.25 - -

19 WEST BENGAL 320 540.00 - - -

20 DELHI 0 0.00 - 300 0.00

21 PUDUCHERRY 20 33.75 - - -

22

ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
50 84.38 -

50 0.00

23

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0.00 1570.13

- -

24 ASSAM 5000 10125.00 - - -

25 MANIPUR 1000 2025.00 2025.00 1000 2025.00

26 MEGHALAYA 500 1012.50 1012.5 - -

27 MIZORAM 61 123.53 123.53 - -

28 TRIPURA 307 621.68 621.68 - -

  Total 44709 77764.39 33978.52 2362 3391.20


Annex-III


Statement referred in reply to part „b‟ of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3725 for 24.03.2017 regarding

“Release of Central Assistance under ICDS Scheme”


Number of AWC Buildings approved and funds released for Construction of AWC buildings under MGNREGS

during 2015-16 and 2016-17

  Rupees in lakhs

S.No STATE Construction of

AWC buildings

under

MGNREGS

(Unit Approved)

2015-16

Funds released in

1st intalment

2015-16

Number AWC

buildings for which

fund has been

released 2016-17

(Till 28.02.2017)

Funds released under

ICDS for constuction of

Anganwadi Buildings

2016-17

(Till 28.02.17)

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 2628 1576.80 2628 3153.60

2 BIHAR - - 6000 7200.00

3 CHHATTISGARH 2000 1200.00 2000 2400.00

4 GUJRAT - - 250 300.00

5 HARYANA - - 375 450.00

6 HIMACHAL PRADESH - - 90 162.00

7 JAMMU & KASHMIR - - 500 900.00

8 JHARKHAND 4000 2400.00 5000 6000.00

9 KARNATAKA - - 2432 2918.40

10 KERALA - - 720 864.00

11 MADHYA PRADESH 5000 3000.00 7000 8400.00

12 MAHARASHTRA 4908 2944.80 1000 1200.00

13 ODISHA 5000 3000.00 4500 5400.00

14 PUNJAB - - 1000 1200.00

15 RAJASTHAN 1385 831.00 2000 2400.00

16 TAMIL NADU - - 2500 3000.00

17 TELANGANA 1000 600.00 1064 1276.80

18 UTTARAKHAND  - - 1500 2700.00

19 UTTAR PRADESH 3020 1812.00 10759 12910.80

20 WEST BENGAL - - 6212 7454.40

21 ASSAM 1000 900.00 1000 1800.00

22 MEGHALAYA - - 790 1422.00

23 MIZORAM - - 172 309.60

24 SIKKIM - - 103 185.40

  Total 29941 18264.60 59595 74007.00

